- Equipment projects listed below are not guaranteed to receive Program funding

Proposition 1B Goods Movement Emission Reduction Program
Bay Area Trade Corridor - Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Grant: G14GMBS1 -Cargo Handling Equipment (Year 5 - Solicitation #4)
Preliminary Ranked List (Page 1)

- Selection for funding is contingent upon the availability of funding and the successful completion of ARB's Proposition 1B compliance check

- The cost of the infrastructure is included in the bond funding amount

- This preliminary ranked list reflects the funding priorities set forth in the ARB Proposition 1B Goods Movement Emission Reduction Program guidelines

Applicant Name
Lineage Logistics
Wm Bolthouse Farms Inc
Wm Bolthouse Farms Inc
Wm Bolthouse Farms Inc
Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.
CASS, Inc.
CASS, Inc.
Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.
Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal

Local Agency Type of
quip D quip
20GMCHO06-1 Yardtruck
20GMCHO09-2 Yardtruck
20GMCHO09-1 Yardtruck
20GMCHO09-3 Yardtruck
20GMCHO04-1 Yardtruck
20GMCHO08-1 Yardtruck
20GMCHO08-2 Yardtruck
20GMCHO04-3 Yardtruck
20GMCHO04-4 Yardtruck
20GMCH10-41  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-28  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-6 Yardtruck
20GMCH10-30  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-46  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-31  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-27  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-18  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-45  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-7 Yardtruck
20GMCH10-43  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-42  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-1 Yardtruck
20GMCH10-33  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-40  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-2 Yardtruck
20GMCH10-39  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-21  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-29  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-38  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-32  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-20  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-5 Yardtruck
20GMCH10-44  Yardtruck

Equipment
Project Option
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement

Infrastructure

yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes

Bond Funding
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00
$115,000.00

Old Equipment

Location

Freight Facility
Freight Facility
Freight Facility
Freight Facility
Freight Facility
Freight Facility
Freight Facility
Freight Facility
Freight Facility
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard

Engine
Model Year

2007
2008
2008
2008
1988
2004
1999
1998
1994
2018
2018
2017
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2017
2018
2018
2013
2018
2018
2013
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2013
2018

Annual Hrs of
operation

2634
1915
1727
1617
356
307
149
232
197
4735
4271
4204
4199
4178
4152
4090
4063
4039
3895
3895
3872
935
3864
3825
900
3706
3657
3593
3502
3479
3450
820
3337

Fuel Type
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric

New Equipment

PM
Reductions
(Ibs)
233.77
167.51
151.07
141.45
140.70
44.95
32,51
28.54
40.33
29.63
26.73
26.76
26.27
26.14
25.98
25.59
25.42
25.27
24.79
24.37
24.23
7.34
24.18
23.94
7.06
23.19
22.88
22.48
2191
21.77
21.59
6.43
20.88

NOx
Reductions
(Ibs)
5720.20
4136.45
3730.37
3492.77
3135.28
1739.58
1276.52
1212.59
935.72
922.48
832.06
823.66
817.97
813.96
808.92
796.69
791.49
786.90
763.04
758.81
754.33
1091.44
752.74
745.18
1049.53
721.95
712.34
700.02
682.11
677.72
672.07
956.20
650.10

Cost
Effectiveness
(Ibs)
0.0904
0.0651
0.0587
0.0550
0.0517
0.0229
0.0168
0.0155
0.0151
0.0132
0.0119
0.0118
0.0117
0.0116
0.0116
0.0114
0.0113
0.0112
0.0109
0.0108
0.0108
0.0108
0.0108
0.0106
0.0104
0.0103
0.0102
0.0100
0.0097
0.0097
0.0096
0.0094
0.0093

Final
Ranking



- Equipment projects listed below are not guaranteed to receive Program funding

Proposition 1B Goods Movement Emission Reduction Program
Bay Area Trade Corridor - Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Grant: G14GMBS1 -Cargo Handling Equipment (Year 5 - Solicitation #4)
Preliminary Ranked List (Page 2)

- Selection for funding is contingent upon the availability of funding and the successful completion of ARB's Proposition 1B compliance check

- The cost of the infrastructure is included in the bond funding amount

- This preliminary ranked list reflects the funding priorities set forth in the ARB Proposition 1B Goods Movement Emission Reduction Program guidelines

Applicant Name
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
Mutual Express Company
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.
Wonderful Renewable Energy, LLC.
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal

Local Agency Type of
. D .
20GMCH10-24  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-4 Yardtruck
20GMCH10-22  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-3 Yardtruck
20GMCH10-34  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-37  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-36  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-23  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-26  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-19  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-10  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-8 Yardtruck
20GMCH10-11  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-35  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-25  Yardtruck
20GMCHO1-1 Yardtruck
20GMCH10-17  Yardtruck
20GMCHO04-2 Yardtruck
20GMCHO03-1 Yardtruck
20GMCH10-9 Yardtruck
20GMCH10-48  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-49  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-50  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-13  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-12  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-15  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-16  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-47  Yardtruck
20GMCH10-14  Yardtruck

Equipment
Project Option
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
Replacement

Infrastructure

yes

Bond Funding
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00
$ 115,000.00

Old Equipment

Location
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Freight Facility
Railyard
Freight Facility
Freight Facility
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard
Railyard

Engine

Model Year

2018
2013
2018
2013
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2017
2017
2018
2018
2018
1990
2018
2007
2004
2017
2011
2011
2011
2018
2017
2017
2018
2016
2018

Annual Hrs of
operation
3333
791
3272
785
3180
3008
2913
2894
2838
2810
1993
2759
1938
2669
2224
45
2006
150
100
1717
100
100
100
449
288
252
177
100
67

Fuel Type

Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric
Electric

New Equipment

PM
Reductions
(Ibs)
20.85
6.21
20.47
6.16
19.90
18.82
18.23
18.11
17.76
17.58
17.60
17.56
16.82
16.70
13.91
15.45
12.55
13.31
12.39
10.93
9.07
9.07
9.07
3.90
2.54
2.22
1.54
0.75
0.58

NOx
Reductions
(Ibs)
649.26
923.23
637.32
915.96
619.49
586.00
567.52
563.79
552.87
547.40
541.67
540.54
523.74
519.93
433.15
348.85
390.78
325.75
329.46
336.43
170.01
170.01
170.01
121.34
78.28
68.49
47.83
22.78
18.11

Cost
Effectiveness
(Ibs)
0.0093
0.0091
0.0091
0.0090
0.0088
0.0084
0.0081
0.0081
0.0079
0.0078
0.0078
0.0078
0.0075
0.0074
0.0062
0.0057
0.0056
0.0051
0.0050
0.0048
0.0031
0.0031
0.0031
0.0017
0.0011
0.0010
0.0007
0.0003
0.0003

Final
Ranking
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62



