Proposition 1B Goods Movement Emission Reduction Program Bay Area Trade Corridor - Bay Area Air Quality Management District Grant: G14GMBS1 -Cargo Handling Equipment (Year 5 - Solicitation #4) Preliminary Ranked List (Page 1)

- Equipment projects listed below are not guaranteed to receive Program funding
- Selection for funding is contingent upon the availability of funding and the successful completion of ARB's Proposition 1B compliance check
- The cost of the infrastructure is included in the bond funding amount
- This preliminary ranked list reflects the funding priorities set forth in the ARB Proposition 1B Goods Movement Emission Reduction Program guidelines

						Old Equipment			New Equipment					
Applicant Name	Local Agency Equipment ID	Type of Equipment	Equipment Project Option	Infrastructure	Bond Funding	Location	Engine Model Year	Annual Hrs of operation	Fuel Type	PM Reductions (lbs)	NOx Reductions (Ibs)	Cost Effectiveness (lbs)	Final Ranking	
Lineage Logistics	20GMCH06-1	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Freight Facility	2007	2634	Electric	233.77	5720.20	0.0904	1	
Wm Bolthouse Farms Inc	20GMCH09-2	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Freight Facility	2008	1915	Electric	167.51	4136.45	0.0651	2	
Wm Bolthouse Farms Inc	20GMCH09-1	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Freight Facility	2008	1727	Electric	151.07	3730.37	0.0587	3	
Wm Bolthouse Farms Inc	20GMCH09-3	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Freight Facility	2008	1617	Electric	141.45	3492.77	0.0550	4	
Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.	20GMCH04-1	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Freight Facility	1988	356	Electric	140.70	3135.28	0.0517	5	
CASS, Inc.	20GMCH08-1	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Freight Facility	2004	307	Electric	44.95	1739.58	0.0229	6	
CASS, Inc.	20GMCH08-2	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Freight Facility	1999	149	Electric	32.51	1276.52	0.0168	7	
Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.	20GMCH04-3	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Freight Facility	1998	232	Electric	28.54	1212.59	0.0155	8	
Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.	20GMCH04-4	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Freight Facility	1994	197	Electric	40.33	935.72	0.0151	9	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-41	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	4735	Electric	29.63	922.48	0.0132	10	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-28	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	4271	Electric	26.73	832.06	0.0119	11	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-6	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2017	4204	Electric	26.76	823.66	0.0118	12	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-30	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	4199	Electric	26.27	817.97	0.0117	13	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-46	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	4178	Electric	26.14	813.96	0.0116	14	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-31	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	4152	Electric	25.98	808.92	0.0116	15	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-27	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	4090	Electric	25.59	796.69	0.0114	16	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-18	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	4063	Electric	25.42	791.49	0.0113	17	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-45	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	4039	Electric	25.27	786.90	0.0112	18	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-7	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2017	3895	Electric	24.79	763.04	0.0109	19	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-43	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	3895	Electric	24.37	758.81	0.0108	20	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-42	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	3872	Electric	24.23	754.33	0.0108	21	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-1	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2013	935	Electric	7.34	1091.44	0.0108	22	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-33	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	3864	Electric	24.18	752.74	0.0108	23	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-40	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	3825	Electric	23.94	745.18	0.0106	24	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-2	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2013	900	Electric	7.06	1049.53	0.0104	25	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-39	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	3706	Electric	23.19	721.95	0.0103	26	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-21	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	3657	Electric	22.88	712.34	0.0102	27	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-29	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	3593	Electric	22.48	700.02	0.0100	28	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-38	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	3502	Electric	21.91	682.11	0.0097	29	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-32	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	3479	Electric	21.77	677.72	0.0097	30	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-20	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	3450	Electric	21.59	672.07	0.0096	31	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-5	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2013	820	Electric	6.43	956.20	0.0094	32	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-44	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	3337	Electric	20.88	650.10	0.0093	33	

Proposition 1B Goods Movement Emission Reduction Program Bay Area Trade Corridor - Bay Area Air Quality Management District Grant: G14GMBS1 -Cargo Handling Equipment (Year 5 - Solicitation #4) Preliminary Ranked List (Page 2)

- Equipment projects listed below are not guaranteed to receive Program funding
- Selection for funding is contingent upon the availability of funding and the successful completion of ARB's Proposition 1B compliance check
- The cost of the infrastructure is included in the bond funding amount
- This preliminary ranked list reflects the funding priorities set forth in the ARB Proposition 1B Goods Movement Emission Reduction Program guidelines

Applicant Name	Local Agency Equipment ID	Type of Equipment				Old Equipment			New Equipment					
			Equipment Project Option	Infrastructure	Bond Funding	Location	Engine Model Year	Annual Hrs of operation	Fuel Type	PM Reductions (lbs)	NOx Reductions (Ibs)	Cost Effectiveness (lbs)	Final Ranking	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-24	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	3333	Electric	20.85	649.26	0.0093	34	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-4	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2013	791	Electric	6.21	923.23	0.0091	35	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-22	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	3272	Electric	20.47	637.32	0.0091	36	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-3	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2013	785	Electric	6.16	915.96	0.0090	37	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-34	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	3180	Electric	19.90	619.49	0.0088	38	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-37	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	3008	Electric	18.82	586.00	0.0084	39	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-36	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	2913	Electric	18.23	567.52	0.0081	40	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-23	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	2894	Electric	18.11	563.79	0.0081	41	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-26	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	2838	Electric	17.76	552.87	0.0079	42	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-19	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	2810	Electric	17.58	547.40	0.0078	43	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-10	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2017	1993	Electric	17.60	541.67	0.0078	44	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-8	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2017	2759	Electric	17.56	540.54	0.0078	45	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-11	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	1938	Electric	16.82	523.74	0.0075	46	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-35	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	2669	Electric	16.70	519.93	0.0074	47	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-25	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	2224	Electric	13.91	433.15	0.0062	48	
Mutual Express Company	20GMCH01-1	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Freight Facility	1990	45	Electric	15.45	348.85	0.0057	49	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-17	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	2006	Electric	12.55	390.78	0.0056	50	
Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.	20GMCH04-2	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Freight Facility	2007	150	Electric	13.31	325.75	0.0051	51	
Wonderful Renewable Energy, LLC.	20GMCH03-1	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Freight Facility	2004	100	Electric	12.39	329.46	0.0050	52	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-9	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2017	1717	Electric	10.93	336.43	0.0048	53	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-48	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2011	100	Electric	9.07	170.01	0.0031	54	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-49	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2011	100	Electric	9.07	170.01	0.0031	55	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-50	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2011	100	Electric	9.07	170.01	0.0031	56	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-13	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	449	Electric	3.90	121.34	0.0017	57	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-12	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2017	288	Electric	2.54	78.28	0.0011	58	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-15	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2017	252	Electric	2.22	68.49	0.0010	59	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-16	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	177	Electric	1.54	47.83	0.0007	60	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-47	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2016	100	Electric	0.75	22.78	0.0003	61	
ITS Technologies and Logistics, LLC dba ITS ConGlobal	20GMCH10-14	Yardtruck	Replacement	yes	\$ 115,000.00	Railyard	2018	67	Electric	0.58	18.11	0.0003	62	